CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS

City Hall

1000 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton, MA 02459-1449 Telephone: (617) 796-1120 TDD/TTY: (617) 796-1089 Fax: (617) 796-1086

www.newtonma.gov

Ruthanne Fuller Mayor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Adrianna Henriquez, Board Clerk

RECEIVED

1021 OCT -5 PH 4: 14.

CITY CLERK

REWTON, MA. 02459

DECISION

677 Winchester Street, Newton, Massachusetts Second Amended Comprehensive Permit

Decision Number: #03-83(2) and 17-96(2)

Applicant:

2Life Coleman Limited Partnership (f/k/a JCHE Coleman Limited Partnership)

Premises Affected: 677 Winchester Street in Newton,

Massachusetts, Assessor's Map Section 83,

Block 35, Lot 4B

Relief Requested: Amendment to site plan and resulting

amendments of waivers granted

Date of Decision of First Comprehensive

Permit:

March 8, 1983

Date of Decision of Second Comprehensive

Permit:

August 14, 1996

Date Application for Amendment to First

and Second Permit Filed:

September 1, 2021

Public Notice for Amendment to First and

Second Permits Application:

September 9, 2021 and September 16, 2021

Public Hearing Date on Amendment to First and Second Comprehensive Permit

Application:

September 22, 2021

Decision of the Board on Amendment to First and Second Comprehensive Permits:

Approved with Conditions

Members Voting on Amendment to First and Second Comprehensive Permits:

Brooke K. Lipsitt, (Chair), William McLaughlin (Vice Chair), Michael Rossi, Stuart Snyder, Treff LaFleche

Date of Decision of Amendment to First and Second Comprehensive Permits:

September 21, 2021

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

- 1. In 1983, Jewish Community Housing for the Elderly V, Inc. now known as 2Life Development, Inc., an affiliate of 2Life Communities, Inc., was granted a Comprehensive Pemit (ZBA Decision #3-83, "the First Permit") to construct 100 units of elderly housing (now known as "Coleman House") in a five-story building at 677 Winchester Street (the "Site"). The Site had a lot area of 153,629 square feet and 336 feet of frontage on Winchester Street.
- 2. In 1996, the same applicant received permission (ZBA Decision #17-96, "the Second Permit") to construct an eight-story, 46-unit addition to the existing 100-unit brick apartment building. A circular drive was added along with parking for 37 additional vehicles. The square footage of the development parcel remained the same (153,629 square feet), although the site plan was altered due to an approved land swap with the abutting property of the Combined Jewish Philanthropies. Lot area per unit was reduced to 1,053 per dwelling unit and side and rear setbacks were reduced to zero.
- 3. On September 1, 2021, pursuant to G.L. c. 40B, §§ 20-23 (the "Act"), 2Life Coleman Limited Partnership, formerly known as JCHE Coleman Limited Partnership, an affiliate of 2Life Communities, Inc. as successor in interest to 2Life Development, Inc. (the "Applicant") filed an application to amend the First Comprehensive Permit and the Second Comprehensive Permit (the "Amendment Application"). The Amendment Application sought permission to transfer a 36,955 square foot portion of the Site to 2Life Holdings, LLC, an affiliate of 2Life Communities, Incc., to facilitate construction of a new development to comprise 174 units in a congregate living facility ("Opus") and to relocate 30 of Coleman House's parking spaces to the Opus garage.
- 4. The Amendment Application requested relief from the dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in order to permit the following changes to the Site due to the proposed land transfer: the side setback adjacent to the Opus' connector building will be reduced from 16 feet to 0 feet; the lot area will be reduced from 153,629 square feet to 116,674 square feet; the FAR will increase from 0.81 to 1.07; the lot area per unit will decrease from 1,053 square feet to 799 square feet; and open space will decrease from 64.1% to 59%.
- 5. The materials submitted by the Applicant on the Amendment Application include:
 - a. Correspondence dated September 1, 2021;
 - b. Revised Site Plan Coleman House dated September 1, 2021;

- c. Site Plans Opus dated September 1, 2021 (5 sheets) including existing and proposed conditions site plans, planting plan, drainage plan, and utility plan);
- d. Aerial model of Opus (8 sheets);
- e. Elevations and Floor Plans prepared by Stantec and Perkins Eastman dated September 1, 2021, consisting of 4 sheets;
- f. Stantec Parking Study with exhibits dated December 5, 2019;
- g. List of amendments to relief:
- h. List of Opus-Newton Outreach Efforts;
- i. Opus Project Description;
- j. Copies of Comprehensive Permits #3-83 and #17-96; and
- k. May 5, 2021 Zoning Review Memorandum.
- 6. On September 13, 2021, the Newton City Council granted special permit #179-19, which enables 2Life Holdings, LLC to develop Opus, which includes a 230 stall garage that will be constructed with the following zoning relief pursuant to Section 5 of the Zoning Ordinance:
 - a. allow assigned parking (§5.1.3.E);
 - b. allow parking within the side setback (§5.1.8.A.1);
 - c. allow parking within five feet of a building containing dwelling units (5.1.8.A.2);
 - d. modify the minimum dimensions for parking stalls (§5.1.8.B.1, §5.1.8.B.2, §5.1.13);
 - e. allow a reduced aisle width (§5.1.8.C.1);
 - f. waive perimeter landscaping requirements (§5.1.9.A.1.i); and
 - g. waive lighting requirements for outdoor parking (§5.1.10.A.1).
- 7. The Board opened a duly noticed public hearing on the Amendment Application via Internet video conferencing on September 22, 2021. The public hearing was held via Internet video conferencing, pursuant to Massachusetts executive order, Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, G.L. c. 30A, Section 20 (March 10, 2020), Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020, an Act To Address Challenges Faced by Municipalities and State Authorities Resulting from COVID-19 (April 3, 2020), and Chapter 20 of the Acts of 2021, an Act Relative to Extending Certain COVID-19 Measures Adopted During the State of Emergency (June 16, 2021).
- 8. On September 22, 2021, the Board closed the public hearing on the Amendment Application.
- 9. The Board deliberated on the Amendment Application at a public hearing held on September 22, 2021 and voted to grant the requested changes subject to the Conditions listed below in the form of an amendment to the First and Second Comprehensive Permits.

FINDINGS

- 1. The Board finds that the Applicant has complied with all of the rules and regulations of the City of Newton as they pertain to the Amendment Application.
- 2. The Site is located at 677 Winchester Street, in the Single Residence 1 Zoning District.
- 3. Existing conditions at the Site consist of approximately 153,629 square feet of land improved with a 146 unit apartment building and parking for 60 vehicles.
- 4. The removal of 36,955 square feet of land from the Site in order to facilitate the development of a one hundred seventy-four-unit congregate living facility, along with the connector building, is consistent with the existing mix of uses, programs and functions at the Jewish Community Campus, including the uses of the Jewish Community Center and the Coleman House independent living facility. The proposed congregate living facility will complement and enhance the other uses at the Campus. The Site will continue to comply with the conditions of the First and Second Comprehensive Permits, as modified by this Amendnent.
- 5. The relocation of 30 of Coleman House's parking spaces to the Opus' garage is appropriate as Coleman House and Opus will share a two-story connector building, and have substantial overlap in terms of staff and services provided.

DECISION

Pursuant to the Act, after convening a public hearing and making findings of fact, the Board granted this Amended Comprehensive Permit, encompassing the enumerated waivers set forth herein and subject to the conditions of approval set forth below. This Amended Comprehensive Permit serves to amend the First Comprehensive Permit granted by the Board on March 8, 1983 (ZBA Decision #3-83) and the Second Comprehensive Permit granted by the Board on August 14, 1996 (ZBA Decision #17-96) only as set forth herein; all other provisions and conditions of the Fist Comprehensive Permit and the Second Comprehensive Permit remain in full force and effect.

CONDITIONS

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 1. That all buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features associated with this Amended Comprehesive Permit shall be located and constructed consistent with the plan entitled "Sheet LU-L301 Coleman House Site Plan, prepared by Stantec, signed and stamped by Dyland Stevens, Registered Landscape Architect, dated March 3, 2021 Revised through September 1, 2021 (the "Approved Plan").
- 2. No occupancy permit shall be issued pursuant to this Amended Comprehensive Permit until the Applicant has:

- a. Recorded a certified copy of this Decision at the Middlesex County (South) Registry of Deeds and filed proof of such recording with the City Clerk, the Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals, and the Department of Planning and Development.
- b. Recorded an Approval Not Required ("ANR") or "81X" plan creating the Opus lot through removal of of 36,955 square feet of land from the Site and submitted such plan to the Engineering Division of Public Works, the Director of Planning and Development, and the Commissioner of Public Works.

WAIVERS GRANTED

1. The Board grants waivers from the dimensional requirements of the Zonng Ordinance for the purpose of permitting the following changes to the Site, as approved by this Amended Comprehesive Permit and as shown on the Approved Plan:

Dimensional Standard	Existing	Proposed/Approved	Change
Lot Area	153,629 sf	116,674 sf	-36,955 sf
Lot Area per unit	1,053 (146 units)	799 (146 units)	-254
Usable Open Space	64.1%	59.00%	-5.1%
Side Setback	16'	0,	-16'
FAR	0.81	1.07	+0.26

2. The Board grants a waiver from Section 5.1.6.A of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the relocation of 30 parking stalls from the Site to the adjacent Opus parcel.

RECORD OF VOTE

AYES:	Brooke K. Lipsitt, (Cha William McLaughlin (V Michael Rossi Stuart Snyder Treff LaFleche	·		
NAYS:				
	Klysalf Lipsitt, Chairman			
	Amendments to the First of this Decision, are grante		ensive Permits, consistent with	四
Filed with	he City Clerk on	, 2021	ON CLERK SALERX 92.550 LE	CEIVED
	ed since the date of filing o		peen complied with and that 20 ppeal, pursuant to G.L. c. 40B,	
Nadia Kh	an, Acting City Clerk			***************************************